

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

GULF STATES REORGANIZATION GROUP, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

NUCOR CORPORATION,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PHILIP CLARK JONES
GREENBURG & SPENCE, LLC
814 W. Diamond Ave., Suite 320
Gaithersburg, MD 20878
(301) 963-1069
pjones@gstlaw.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	iii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES AND RULE INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Introduction	2
B. Summary of Plaintiff/Petitioner’s Case	7
1. Introduction	7
2. The Market Setting	8
3. The Market Exclusion	10
4. The Impact of the Market Exclusion on Competition in the Southeast	11
C. The Decision Below.....	12
D. The Exclusion of the Petitioner’s Industry Experts	14
1. The Product Market.....	18
2. The Geographic Market	19
E. The Relevant Market Issues	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	21
I. INTRODUCTION	21
II. THE ORIGINS AND PROPER SCOPE OF THE “TENDS TO EXCLUDE THE POSSIBILITY” STANDARD.....	25
A. The <i>Monsanto</i> Decision	25
B. The <i>Matsushita</i> Decision.....	27
C. Application of the <i>Matsushita/Monsanto</i> Burden of Proof in the Lower Courts ...	29
III. CLARIFICATION OF THE LIMITS OF THE <i>MATSUSHITA/MONSANTO</i> BURDEN OF PROOF IS NECESSARY FOR THE PROPER APPLICATION OF SHERMAN ACT JURISPRUDENCE	32
A. Introduction.....	32
B. <i>Matsushita</i> and <i>Monsanto</i> Have No Application to Anticompetitive Acquisitions.....	33
C. The “Tends to Exclude” Burden of Proof Should Not Be Extended to Apply to Exclusionary Contracts.....	34
IV. NON-ECONOMIST INDUSTRY EXPERTS OFFERED TO SUPPLEMENT ECONOMIC EXPERT TESTIMONY SHOULD NOT BE SUBJECT TO EXCLUSION BECAUSE SUCH TESTIMONY “RELATES TO” AN ECONOMIC ISSUE.....	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
V. THE DECISIONS BELOW WITH RESPECT TO RELEVANT MARKET CONSTITUTE ERRONEOUS PRECEDENT THAT SHOULD NOT BE PERMITTED TO STAND	39
CONCLUSION.....	41

APPENDICES

United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit Opinion, July 15, 2013.....	App. 1
United States District Court for the Northern District of Alabama, Eastern Division, Opinion, Sep. 29, 2011	App. 13
United States District Court for the Northern District of Alabama, Eastern Division, Report and Recommendation of the Special Master, Sep. 2, 2010.....	App. 94
United States District Court for the Northern District of Alabama, Eastern Division, Report and Recommendation of the Special Master, Sep. 28, 2009.....	App. 164
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit Denial of Rehearing, Sep. 13, 2013	App. 188

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>American Needle, Inc. v. National Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010)	23, 24, 33, 40
<i>American Soc’y of Mechanical Engineers v. Hydrolevel</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982)	23
<i>Blomkest Fertilizer, Inc. v. Potash Corp. of Saskatchewan</i> , 203 F.3d 1028 (8th Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Blomkest Fertilizer, Inc. v. Potash Corp. of Saskatchewan</i> , 203 F.3d 1028 (8th Cir.) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Hahnahan Albrecht, Inc. v. Potash Corp. of Saskatchewan, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 815 (2000)	5
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	18
<i>Chicago Bd. of Trade v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918)	16
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	16, 26
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	33
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	14, 15, 24, 39
<i>Duplan Corp. v. Deering Millikin, Inc.</i> , 594 F.2d 979 (4th Cir. 1979)	38
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc.</i> , 466 F.3d 961 (11th Cir. 2006), <i>aff’d</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	22, 34, 36, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>First National Bank of Arizona v. Cities Service Co.</i> , 391 U.S. 253 (1968).....	29
<i>Gulf States Reorganization Group, Inc. v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 466 F.3d 961 (11th Cir. 2006).....	1
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	16, 25, 30
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Co.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palmer v. BRG of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 46 (1990).....	35
<i>Palmer v. BRG of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 874 F.2d 1417 (11th Cir. 1989).....	35
<i>Perma Life Mufflers, Inc. v. International Parts Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 134 (1968).....	37
<i>Super Sulky, Inc. v. U.S. Trotting Association</i> , 174 F.3d 733 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 871 (1999).....	23
<i>U.S. Anchor Manufacturing Co. v. Rule Industries</i> , 7 F.3d 986 (11th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 512 U.S. 1221 (1994).....	13
<i>United States v. Apple, Inc.</i> , ___ F.Supp.2d ___, 2013 WL 3454986 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	22
<i>United States v. Colgate Co.</i> , 250 U.S. 300 (1919).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956).....	18
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966).....	16
<i>United States v. Paramount Pictures, Inc.</i> , 334 U.S. 131 (1948).....	37
<i>United States v. Pabst Brewing Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 546 (1966).....	19
<i>United States v. Philadelphia National Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963).....	19
<i>Wilk v. American Medical Ass’n</i> , 895 F.2d 353 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 496 U.S. 927 (1990).....	23
<i>Williamson Oil Co. v. Philip Morris USA</i> , 346 F.2d 1287 (11th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Winn v. Edna Hibel Corp.</i> , 858 F.2d 1517 (11th Cir. 1988).....	6

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 2	1, 2, 15, 18, 36
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1337	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

RULES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 56.....	2
Federal Rules of Evidence, Rule 702	14, 15, 24, 39

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Philip Areeda and Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Anti-trust Law</i> , 3d Ed.....	33, 40
Philip C. Jones, <i>Litigating Private Antitrust Actions</i>	31
Brief of Amici Curiae for the State of Ohio, et al., in <i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc.</i> , No. 90-1029	22
Appendix to Petitioner’s Brief in <i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc.</i> , No. 90-1029	33
